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Enclosed please find the Free Product Recovery and Third Quarter Groundwater Sampling and
Monitoring report for the environmental field activities performed at Goodyear DEX No. 9578.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (650) 691-0131.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated
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Jéok C. Hardin

Pfincipal

ce: Ms. Karen Burlingame, The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Mr. Dennis Middleton, SECOR, Chio
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SECOR INCORPORATED 2301 Leghom Street
Mountain View, CA 94043
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November 11, 2004

Ms. Donna Drogos Z
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency e 0D
Environmental Protection Division '?-53 Y
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 2 ~, "o
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 % T 9
Z 4 ‘e 2
{ G :2-

Re: Free Product Recovery and Third Quarter Groundwater
Sampling and Monitoring Q.
Former Metritt Tire Sales/Goodyear DEX No. 9578 2
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Alameda County, CA
STID #1715
Project #: 06GY.66050.01.0001

Dear Ms. Drogos:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit this Letter Report on
behalf of The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company (Goodyear) presenting the resuits of
the free product recovery (FPR) and groundwater monitoring and sampling events for
Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear Dealer Expansion (DEX) No. 8578 (Goodyear
#9578), located at 3430 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California (the Site;
see Figure 1).

Goodyear retained the services of SECOR to perform FPR and groundwater sampling
and monitoring at the Site in response to a Notice of Violation issued by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection Division (the County),
dated December 4, 2001. SECOR submitted an Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) and
Groundwater Sampling and Analysis report (EFR report) to the County on November
21, 2003. Included in the EFR report was a SECOR proposal to evacuate monitoring
well MW-3, which historically contained floating product. However, based on electronic
mail correspondence with Ms. Eva Chu of the County (during April and May 2004), it
was agreed that SECOR would install an absorbent sock in monitoring well MW-3 to
perform FPR. The results of this environmental activity are presented in this Letter
Report. The FPR was performed from August 5 to September 30, 2004 and Site-wide
groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed on September 30, 2004.
Groundwater samples were collected to monitor the extent of groundwater
contamination beneath the Site.

IhGoodyeanCastro Valley\Report'GY 9578 FPR 3Q04 111004.doc SECOR International Incorporated
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Ms. Donna Drogos
November 11, 2004
Page 2 of &

BACKGROUND

On August 28, 2002, SECOR sampled three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 shown on
Figure 2) and submitted groundwater samples under chain-of-custody (COC) protocol
to Test America Inc. {Test America) of Nashville, Tennessee, a California state certified
analytical laboratory. Well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of floating
product. The groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 had
no reportable concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (collectively referred to as BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), phenols,
or oil and grease above laboratory method reporting limits (LMRLs). Total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were detected in well
MW-1 at concentrations of 0.207 milligrams per Liter (mg/L) and 0.00140 mg/L,
respectively. TRPH was detected at a concentration of 0.162 mg/L in well Mw-2. All
three wells had detectable concentrations of four (4) California Metals (CAM):
chromium concentrations ranging from 0.0240 to 0.0920 mg/L; lead concentrations
ranging from 0.0100 to 0.0200 mg/L; nickel concentrations ranging from 0.0520 to
0.0980 mg/L; and zinc concentrations ranging from 0.0590 to 0.135 mg/L. Cadmium
was not detected above LMRLs in any of the samples. Recent and historical
groundwater analytical results are summarized on Table 1.

Based on information collected by SECOR during the August 2002 groundwater
sampling event, and surveyed well data provided by previous consultants, groundwater
flow direction was to the south-southeast with a gradient of 0.014 feet per feet. Depth
to floating product in MW-3 was 5.56 feet bgs and apparent floating product thickness
was calculated as 5.69 feet. This was the first time floating product was encountered in
MW-3.

Between July 10, 2003 and September 30, 2003, SECOR performed six (6) EFR
events. Depth to floating product and floating product thickness in MW-3 were
measured using a Solinst oiliwater interface probe. Floating product and floating
product thickness were initially 5.19 feet bgs and 5.82 feet, respectively. At the end of
the sixth and final event (September 30, 2003), depth to floating product was 5.94 feet
bgs and floating product thickness was 0.13 feet. A total of 1.82 gallons of floating
product was removed during the EFR events. Based on this information, the product
thickness decreased and the EFR was successful in removing floating product in MW-
3.

SECOR purged and sampled monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 on September
30, 2003; monitoring well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of floating
product. Samples were submitted under COC protocol to Test America. Groundwater
samples collected from weils MW-1, MW.-2, and MW-4 had no reportable
concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
TRPH or lead above LMRLs. Based on information collected by SECOR during the
September 2003 groundwater sampling event, groundwater flow direction is to the
south-southeast with a gradient of 0.015 feet per feet.

I\GoodyearCastro Valley\ReporhGY 8578 FPR 3Q04 111004 doc SECOR international Incorporated
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SCOPE OF WORK
FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY

SECOR performed five FPR events between August 4 and September 30, 2004. Depth
to floating product and floating product thickness in MW-3 were measured using a
Solinst oil/water interface probe. Floating product and fioating product thickness were
initially 6.90 feet bgs and 1.35 feet, respectively. At the end of the fifth event
(September 30, 2004), depth to floating product was 6.30 feet bgs and floating product
thickness was 0.05 feet (see Table 2). A total of 2.59 gallons of floating product were
removed during the EFR and initial FPR events. Based on this information, the product
thickness has decreased and the EFR has been successful in removing floating product
in MW-3.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On September 30, 2004, SECOR sampled monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4
(see Figure 2). Depth to groundwater (DTW) measurements were taken using a water
level indicator calibrated to measure to the nearest 0.01 foot. Data were compared to
known wellhead elevations to determine groundwater elevations, and calculate
groundwater flow direction and gradient. Due to the presence of floating product, MW-3
was not purged or sampled. Approximately three casing volumes of water from each
well were removed by hand bailing. Purge water was monitored for pH, temperature,
dissolved oxygen, turbidity and conductivity (see Appendix A). Samples were decanted
into laboratory-supplied glassware, placed into a cooler with ice, and submitted under
COC protocol for analysis to Test America, a California certified laboratory. The
samples were analyzed using the following Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Methods, as directed by the County:

8015B for TPHg;

8015B/3510 for TPHd;

1664 for TRPH;

8260B for VOCs including BTEX and MTBE; and
60108 for lead only.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Recent and historic groundwater analytical results are summarized on Table 1.
Certified analytical reports and COC documentation are included in Appendix B.
Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 had no detectable
concentrations of TPHg, TRPH, BTEX, MTBE, and VOCs or lead above LMRLs. The
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 had detections of
benzene below the primary maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 0.001 mg/L.
Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-4 had no reportable
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concentrations of TPHg, TRPH, BTEX, MTBE, or VOCs above LMRLs. Lead was
detected at 0.0110 mg/L in the sample collected from monitoring well MW-4. The
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 did not reveal
detections of lead above the action level of 0.015 mg/L. TPHd was detected below the
ESL of 0.210 mg/L in all samples collected and ranged from 0.078 to 0.103 mg/L.

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Based on information collected by SECOR during the September 2004 groundwater
sampling event, groundwater flow direction is to the south with a gradient of 0.015 feet
per feet.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

e SECOR performed one round of groundwater sampling on September 30, 2004.
Samples were collected from three wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4) and
analyzed by Test America for the potential presence of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX,
MTBE, TRPH, and lead. Groundwater samples were collected to monitor the
extent of groundwater contamination beneath the Site.

e Well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of separate phase
hydrocarbons. Depth to product for well MW-3 was initially 6.90 feet bgs on
August 4, 2004, and subsequently 6.30 feet bgs on September 30, 2004.
Apparent product thickness was 1.35 feet on August 4, 2004, and subsequently
0.05 feet on September 30, 2004.

e TPHg, TRPH, BTEX, MTBE, and VOCs were not detected above LMRLs, MCLs,
or ESLs in any of the groundwater samples collected during this recent sampling
event. Recent and historical groundwater analytical results are summarized on
Table 1.

e TPHd was detected in all samples collected and ranged from 0.078 to 0.103
mg/L. The TPHd samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-4 are all below the established ESL of 0.210 mg/L.

e Lead was detected at the LMRL of 0.0110 mg/L in the sample collected from
monitoring well MW-4. The samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-
2 and MW-4 did not reveal detections of lead above the action level of 0.015
mg/L.
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SCHEDULE

SECOR will continue to monitor wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4, and schedule
sampling of these wells at the end of the first quarter of 2005. Additionally, SECOR will
continue to measure depth to floating product in monitoring well MW-3 every two weeks
untii measurable product is not observed, at which time MW-3 will added to the
sampling program. At the end of the first quarter of 2005, a determination will be made
regarding application for Site closure.

SECOR appreciates the opportunity to submit this Letter Report on behalf of Goodyear
and trusts that this document meets with your approval. Please do not hesitate to
contact either of the undersigned at (650) 691-0131 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

e L@ dond

ck C. Hardin, R.E.A, cs;.z'y L. Howard, P.E.
Principal &nior Engineer

Attachments:

Table 1 — Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2 — Extracted Floating Product Information

Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Site Plan with Groundwater Contours

Attachment A - Field and Laboratory Procedures
Attachment B — Certified Analytical Report and COC Documentation
Attachment C - Field Data Sheets

cc:  Ms. Karen Burlingame, The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Mr. Dennis L. Middleton, SECOR

IAGoodyeanCastro Valley\Report\GY 9578 FPR 3Qi04 111004.doc SECOR Internationa! Incorporated
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TABLE 1

Groundwatar Analytical Results
Free Product Remaval and Groundwater Sampling

Former Merritt Tire Salas/Goodyaar DEX #8574

3430 Castro Valley Bhvd,
Castro Valley, Cakfomnia

TOC T Groundwater. 5 TPHas " TPHas L S Total © Tewa Y L T o

Daie.’: = Elevation® . Depihto . . - Elavetion - Gasofine  Diesel’ < TRPH™.: [ BenZene - Toluens . o Xylenes: ¢hiloroathene’ Chramiury . Lead Nickel Zinc
. ple D .~ Sampled: {feet above MSL) < Water tfeat) - (fest abave MSL} - (mgi) (mg/l) (mg/ly: . (g} . - (mgh) - (miglLy - C{mgny o {mgn)c - fmgly - {mgil) :
RBSL (mglL] 0.5 064 064 0.046 0.13 0.012 0.082 0.18 0.0032 0.0082 0,023

MCL (mgi) NA NA NA 0.001 0.5 1.750 0.005 005 o015 0.1 5.0

ESL {mgiL) 0.250 0.210 0.210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1 04/24/95 17747 443 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - 0.0582 0.0058 0.060 0.13
08/28/02 6.04 - <0.9500 <C.D50 0.207 <0.0005  <0.D005  <0.0005  <00005  <0.0005 000140 00920 0.0200 0.0880 0.135

09/30/03 576" - 171.41 <0.0500 «0.050 <10 <0,D00S0  <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050  <0.00050 NT <0.0050 NT NT

09/30/04 623 - 170.94 <0.10¢ 0.087 <5.00 <0.0010  <0.0010  <0.0010  <0.0D10 <0000  <0.C0100 NT <0.0050 NT NT

W2 04724195 176.55 4.38 - ND ND ND NG NG ND ND - - 0.054 0.0075 0.087 0.12
0B/28/02 568 - <0.0500 <0.050 0.162 <00005  <D.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0010D D430 0.0100 0.0520 00590

0B/30/03 540 - 17145 <0.0500 <D.050 <1.0 <G.00050 <0.D0050  <0.00050 <0.0005Q <0.00050  <0.00050 NT <0,0050 NT NT

09/30/04 5.86 - 17088 <0.1¢0 0.078 <5.00 <0.0010  <0.0010  <C.0010  <0.0010  <0.0010  <0.00100 NT <0.0050 NT NT

MW-3 09/30/94 176.97 - - - - - 0.029 0.0032 0.0033 0.028 - 0.012 0.01 ND ND 0,02
D4/24/95 491 - 0.053 0.950 ND 0.012 0.00084 000069 00024 - - 0.028 0.0071 0475 0.084

02/09/96 - - - - - 0.0096 €.0044 2.0012 0.002 - - NT NT NT NT

1231696 - - - - - 0.085 0.067 2.018 0.053 - - NT NT NT NT

DR/28KIZ 11.25 5.56 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

09/30/03 6.194 5.92 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

D304 635 6.30 170.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW4 04/24/96 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

12/31/96 176.98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT ND NT NT NT NT
a8/28/02 7.40 - <0.0500 <0.050 <0400 <0.0005  <0.0005  <D.0DOS  <0.0DOS  <0.00Q5  <0.0G70C  Q.0240 0.0110 0.0770 0.0780

08/30/03 7.21+ - 16977 <Q.0500 <0.080 <1.0 <0,00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0OODSD  <D.Q0050  <0.00050 NT <0.0050 NT NT

Q9/30/D4 7.56 - 169.42 <0.0500 4103 <5.00 <0000 <Q.0010 <0.0010  <0.0010  <0.0010  <0.00100 NT 0.0110 NT NT

Motes:

mg/L = miligrams per Liter
MA = Nol applicable

NO = Not datected above labaratery reporting limits

NS = Not sampled
KT = Not wasted

RBSL = Risk Based Screening Leval used in tha EMCON reporl dated March 4, 1997; Grourkiwater-to-Ambiant Alr Pathway

»gol = RBSL exceeds the solubility of compound in watar
MCL = Primary Maximum Contaminant Levals from California Dapartment af Health Servicas (last updaled Septembar 12, 2003)

ESL = Epvironmental Screaning Levels from California Regional Water Quality Gentrol Baard San Francisco Bay Region - Intarim Finat - July 2003 {updatad September 4, 2003)

TPH = Total patroleum hydrocarbons

TRPH = Total recoverable petreleum hydrocarbons
MTBE = Mathyl tert-butyl ethar

TPHg snalyzed by EPA Methad 80158
TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015B/3510
TRPH analyzed by EPA Method 418.1

BTEX compounds anatyzed by EPA Methed BD21B

MIBE analyzed by EPA Method B021B

Tetrachlopethane analyzad by EPA Method 80218

Metals analyzed by EPA Method 60108

* DTW measurements taken on 8/23/03
** TRPH analyzed by EPA Method 1884 begirning September 30, 2003.
w YOG4, Including MEBE, were analyzed by EPA Method 82608 beginning Septaber 30, 2003,

GY 9574 Samgling Catal.xls
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TABLE 2
Extracted Floating Product Information
Free Product Removal and Groundwater Sampling

Former Meritt Tire Sales/Goodyear DEX #9578
3430 Castro Valley Bivd.,
Castro Valley, California

T0C - L Depth to ' - . Cumulative
70 .- Depthto  Floating Product . . Product ' Floating Product

 Date - :Elevation . = Water Product Thickness: ~ Removed .~ Removed

" WelllD .. "Removed (feetabove MSL) (dest) - (feety - . “(feet)yl. - (gallons) . (galions)
MW-3 09/30/94 176.97 - - - - -
04/24/95 4.91 - - - -
02/09/96 - - - - -
12/31/96 - - - - -
08/28/02 11.25 5.56 5.69 -~ -
710/03" 11.01 519 5.82 0.93 0.93
7/29/2003* 9,02 5.45 3.57 0.57 1.50
8/12/2003* 6.61 5.76 0.85 0.14 1.64
8/24/2003* 6.30 5.89 0.41 0.07 1.70
9/9/2003* 6.24 5.89 0.35 0.06 1.76
9/23/2003* 6.19 5.92 0.27 0.04 1.80
9/30/2003* 6.07 5.94 0.13 0.02 1.82
B/4/2004™ 8.25 6.90 135 0.22 2.04
8/19/2004 8.01 5.94 2.07 0.33 2,37
8/2/2004 7.06 6.03 1.03 0.16 2.53
9/15/2004 6.60 6.31 0.29 0.05 2.58
9/30/2004 6.35 6.30 0.08 0.01 2.59

Notes:
* Measure during the Enhanced Fluid Recovery in 2003.
* Commencement of Free Product Removal (FPR, i.e. installation of absorbent sock [Soakease]). Data taken
from initial depth to water and depth to product measurement.

GY 9578 Product Data.xls SECOR International Incorporaled
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

- The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and
depth to bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free
product), using either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water
interface probe. Wells not containing free product that do not have submerged screens
are then sampled without purging. Wells that have submerged screens are purged of
approximately three casing volumes of water (or to dryness) using a centrifugal pump,
gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment and purging method used for the current
sampling event is noted on the attached field data sheets. During purging,
temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to document that these
parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water levels are
allowed to partially recover. Groundwater samples (both purge and no purge) are
collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate Environmental Protection
Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody records,
and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory.

Laboratory Procedures
The groundwater samples were analyzed according to EPA methods listed in Table 1
and in Appendix B. The certified analytical report and chain-of-custody records are
presented as Appendix B. Field data sheets are presented in Appendix C.



ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND COC DOCUMENTATION



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosrex Creciron Drive = NasHvaes, TEnNEsSeR 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-34D4 Fax

10/26/04 CASE NARRATIVE

SECOR 3862

Dennis Middleton

1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600
Uniontown, OH 44685

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
kelow:

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY #
Project Number: 06GY.&66050.01.
Laboratory Project Number: 3%1373.

An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum tc this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and gquality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0%80. &Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Lakcoratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-1 04-A151394 %/30/04
MW-2 04-A151395 3/30/04
MW-4 04-2151396 3/30/04



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fourss Creiosron Drive + NasHvLes, Tenesser 37204
BO0-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identificaticn Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. This is a re-issued report.

Report Approved By: Report Date: 10/26/04
p
*Revised Report Date*

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Morton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly $5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsweorth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individsal(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material teo the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copving of this material is strictly prohibited.

1f you have received this material in error, please aotify us lmmediately at 615-726-0177.



TestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosen Oreonron Danve « Naswvlie, Tenvesses 37204
800-763-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number: 04-Al151394
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MW-1
1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600 Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:
Date Collected: 9/30/04

Project: 06GY.66050.01 Time Collected: 12:20
Eroject Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY # Date Received: 10/ 1/04
Sampler: AARON COSTA Time Received: 8:00

Repornt Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS™
TPH {Gascline Range) ND mg/l 0,100 1.0 148/ 4704 17:18 F.Gundi 80158 7596

*VOLATILE ORGANICE®

Benzene ND mgsl 0.0010 1.0 16/ 2704 19:21 T McCallum 82460B 7321
‘Toluene Ho meg/ L g.0010 1.0 16/ 2704 12:2% T McoCollum 8240B 7321
Ethylbenzane ND mgfl 0.0010 1.0 0/ 2704 1%3:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
¥ylenes (Total) HD mg/l Q.0010 1.0 16/ 2/04 18:21 T McCollum 8250B 7321
1, 2-Dibromoethane HD mg/1 0.00100 1.0 i/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum B8280B 7321
Methyl-t~butyl ether ND mg/l 0.0010 1.0 1/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Naphthalene ND my/1 0.00500 1.0 10/ 2/04 18:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
Acetone WD oyl i 9.0250 1.0 10/ 2704 18:21 T McCellum 8260B 7321
Bramobenzene ND mgsl 3.00100 1.9 10/ 2704 1%:21 T McCollum H260B 7321
Bromochloromethane juial mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19%:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
Bremeform ND my/ L ¢.00108 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
Bromomethane WD gy S 1 8.00104 1.8 10/ 2/04 19:21 T MeCollum 8260B 7321
Z-Butanone HD mgll 3.0250 1.9 10/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
n-Butylbenzene ND mgsl $.00100 1,40 10/ 2704 18:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
sec-Butylbenzene ND mg/1 0.00100¢ 1.0 10/ 2/04 198:21 T McCollum BZ60B 7321
tert-Butylbenzene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.2 10/ 2/04  1%:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
Carbon disulfide ND mg/ L 0.0010¢ 1.0 10/ 2/04  1%:21 T McCollum BZ60B 1321
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg /1 0.001048 1.0 10/ 2/04 15:21 T MoCollum B260B 7321
Chlorobenzene ND mg/l 0.00108 1.0 10/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum BZ60B 7321
Chloroethane HD mg/l 0.G0Ll00 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B26CB 7321
Chloroform ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum HZEOBR 7321
Chloromethane ND ng/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 18:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Z2-Chicrotoluene N mg/l 0.06100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
4~Chlorotaluene ND mg/ 1l 0.00100 1.2 10/ 2/04  19%:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ng/l 0. 00500 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B2E60B 7321
Dibromochloromethane ND mgfl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum 82608 7321
Dibromamathane ND ng/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
1,2-Dichlerohenzens ND mg/l o.ocLo0 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 8260R 7321
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2784 19:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene ND ngfl 0_o0L00 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum B2e0B 7321

Sampie report coentinued
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A151354

Sample ID: MW-1

Page 2

Report oil analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

Dichlerodifluoromethane ND mg /1 0.90100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,1-pichlorcethans ND myg/l 0,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,2-Dichlorcethane HD mg/l 0.00100 1,0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCoilum 8260B 7321
1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/l 0.001080 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B3260B 7321
<is-1,2-Dichlorecethens o] mg/l 0.001400 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum BZ26CB 7321
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NG mg /1 0,40100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B2&0B 7321
1,2-Cichlaropropane HD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,3-Dichloropropane ND mg/l 0.00140 t.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollom 8260B 7321
2, 2-Cichloropropane ja/ng mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum BZEDB 7321
1, 1-pichloropropens 33 mg/l 0.60100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 3260B 73
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens HD mg /1 0, 00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19%:21 T McCoilum B82&0B 7321
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene HC mg/l 0.00100 1,0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B8260B 7321
Bexachlorobutadiens (o] mg/ 1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B8Z60B 7321
2-Hexanone HD mg/l 0.005G0 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
Iscpropylbenzene (5] mg /sl 0,00100 1.0 147 2704 19:21 T McCollum B2&0B 7321
p-Isopropyltcluene HD mgfl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T MeCollum B8260B 7321
4-Methyl-Z-pentanone HD mg/l 0.00550 1.0 10/ 2/0¢4 19:21 T McCollum BZBOR 7321
Methylene chleride ND mg/l 0.00250 i.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum BZ60B 7321
n-Propylbenzene HD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum BZ260B 1321
Styrene np mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 192:21 T McCollum B2608 7321
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND juls PN 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 18:21 T McCollum 82608 7321
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane huisl mg/l 0,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19521 T McCollum 82608 7321
Tetrachloroethens ND mg/l ©.00100 1.0 19/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum BZ60B 7321
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzens D mg/l 0.00200 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T #cCollum BZEOB 7321
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene HD ng/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum B250B 7321
1,1,1-Trichloroethane RD wg/ll 0,001060 1.0 10/ 2/04 19%:21 T MeCollum B260B 7321
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND mgfl 0.,00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19:21 T McCollum H260B 7321
Trichleroethene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 18:21 T McCollum B2E0RB 7321
1,2,3-Trichloropropane HD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum B260B 7321
1,2,4-Trimethylbanzene ND mg/l 0.0010 1.0 1a/ 2/04 1%:21 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens WD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/08 19:21 T McCollum BZE0B 7321
vinyl chloride WD mgd 1 0,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:21 T McCollum 82608 7321
Bromedichloromethane RD mgsl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19:Z1 T McCollum 82608 7321
Trichloroflucromethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19321 T McCollum B260B 7321
*METALS*
Lead ND mg/ 1 0.0050 1.0 10/ 5/04 1B:58 C.Johngson 6010B 7713
*MISCELLANEOUS CHEMISTRY*
SGT - Hexane Ext Compds ND mg/l 5.00 1.0 19/ 6704 10335 K. Turner 1664A 7q

Sample report centipued . .
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ANATYTICAIL REPORT

2960 Foster Creigrron Drewve = Nagnuk, Tensessee 37204
$00-763-0940 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW-1

Page 3

04-A151394

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd4

voA Surr Toluene-dB

VOA Surr, 4-BFB

VCA Surr, DBFM

LARORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
Analyte was detected in the method klank.
Estimated Value beglow Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratcry histecrical or method prescribed limits.

=[O W
I

End of Sample Report.

a

% Recovery

BB
ag.
100.
3.
6.

Target Range

70,
73.
79.
79.
Ta.

i23.
127,
113,
125.
134.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

24960 Fostew Crecrroa Dewe * Nasuv.ak, Tenvesser S7204
B00-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number:

Dennis Middleton
1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600

04-~A151395
Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Type: Water

Uniontown, CH 44685 Site ID:
Date Collected: 9/30/04

Project: (06GY.66050.01 Time Collected: 11:40

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY # Date Received: 10/ 1/04

Sampler: AARON COSTA Time Received: 6:00

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRRAMETERS*
TPH (Gascline Range) 2l my/l 0.100 1.0 10/ 4/04 17:58 F.Gundi 80158 1596
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Eenzensa ND mg/1 0.0010 1.8 10/ 2/04 19%:52 T McCollum §260R 7321
Toluena ND mg/l 0.0010 1.9 10/ 2/04 19:52 T MeCollum 82608 7321
Ethylhenzene ND mg/1 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCallum 82608 7321
Xylenes (Total) ND my/1l 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum B260B 7321
1, 2-pibromeethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum §260B 1321
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND mg/1 0.0010 1.9 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Naphthalene ND mg/1 0.00500 1.9 10/ 2/04  19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Acetone ND mg/l 0.0250 1.0 10/ 2/04  19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Bromohenzene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.¢ 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 5260B 7321
Bromechloromethane ND mg/s1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%:52 T McCollum §260B 1321
Bremoform ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/D4 1%:32 T McCollum €260B 7321
Bromomethane ND mg /1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:527 T McCollum 82608 7321
Z-Butanone MD mg /1 0.0250 1.8 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 2608 7321
n-Butylbenzene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 15:52 T MeCollum B260B 7321
sec-Butylbenzene ND mg/l 0.00108 1.0 10/ 2704 19:52 T McCollum 82608 7321
tert-Butylbenzene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum §260B 7321
Carbon disulfide ND mg/1 0.00100 1.9 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum &260B 7321
Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 82608 7321
Chlorochenzens ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 19352 T McCollum B260B 7321
Chlorcethane ND g/l 0,00100 1.4 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum §26028 7321
Chlorcform XD g /1 0.00100 1.¢ 10/ 2/04  19:52 T McCollum 82602 7321
Chloromethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.8 10/ 2704 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
2-Chlerotoluene ND mgsl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
4-Chlerotoluene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.8 107 2/04 19:52 T McCollum §260B 1321
1,2-Dibrema-3-chlorcpropane ND mg/1 0.00500 1.9 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum §260B 1321
Dibromochlaromethane ND my/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum §260B 7321
Dibromomethane ND mg/ 0.0010¢ 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:82 T McCollum 82608 7321
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene NG mg/1 0.00100 1 10/ 2704 19352 T McCollum B260B 7321
1,3-Dizhlorobenzens N mg/1 0.001040 1.0 10/ 2704 19:52 T McCollum B260B 7321
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04  1%9:57 T McCollum E260B 7321

Sample report continued .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2966 Fosyer CreGHTOR Fieiee @ Naswvinik, Tensesser 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A151395

Sample ID: MW-2

Page 2

Eeport Dil analysis Analysis
Rnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

Dichlorodifluoromethane NIy mg/l 0.¢0100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum B8260B V321
1,1-pichlercethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8240B 7321
1,2-pichleroethane ND mg/l 0.00100 i.0 16/ 2/04 19352 T McCollum B8260B 7321
1,1-bichloroethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND mg/l 0.¢0100 1,0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 82608 7321
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum B8260B 1321
1,2-bichloropropane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T MeCollum 8260B 7321
1,3-Dichleropropanse ND mg/l 0.,30100 1,0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T MeCollum 82408 7321
Z,2-Dichleroprcpans HD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,1-pichlercpropens ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCeollum 82508 7321
cis-1,2-Cichloropropene NI mg/1 0.00100 1.0 16/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
trans~1, 3-Pichloropropene ND mg/1 0.80100 1.0 13/ 2/04 19352 T McCollum 82408 7321
Hexachlorohutadiene ND g/l 0.80100 1.0 10/ 2704 19352 T McCollum 82608 7321
2-Hexanone ND g/l 0.00500 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Isopropylbenzens NI mg/1l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum BZ40B 7321
p-I1sopropylteluene NI ng/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8240B 7321
4-Methyl-2-pentancone ND mg/l 0.00500 1.0 10/ 2/04 19352 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Methylene chloride ND mg/ 1 0.40250 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 82460B 7321
n-Propylbenzene ND meg /L 0,00100 T.0 10/ 2704 19352 T MoCollum 82608 7321
Styrene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 189:52 T McCollum 82608 1321
1,1,1,2-Tetrachleoroethans ND mg/ 1 0.00100 1.0 16/ 2704 19:52 T McCollum 8240B 7321
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane HD mg/ 1 0.Q0100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 82408 7321
Tetrachloroethene ND mg/l 0.,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T MeCollum 82408 7321
1,2,3-Trichlcrobenzene ND ng/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCeollum 32608 7321
1,2,4-Trichlerchenzens NI mg/l 0.00100 1,0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T MeCollum 82408 7321
1,1,1-Trichlcresthane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,1,2-Trichlercethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Trichlercpethens HD mg/l 0.30100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T MaCollum BZ40B 7321
1,2,;3-Trichleoroprepane ND mg /1 0.60100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCallum 8240B 7321
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/1 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,3,5Trimethylbenzens ND mg/l 0,30100 1.0 10/ 2/04 1%9:52 T McCollum 824608 7321
Vinyl chlaride ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 16/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum 82408 7321
Eronodichloromethane ND mg/ll 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum B260B 7321
Trichleroflucromethans KD mg/1 0.40100 1.0 10/ 2/04 19:52 T McCollum B260B 7321
*METALS*
Lead ND my/ 1l 0.0059 1.0 10/ 5/04 1&:58 C.Johnson  &6010B J713
*MISCELLANEQUS CHEMISTRY™*
SGT - Hexane Ext Compds ND mg/l 5.00 1.0 10/ &/04 10:35 K. Turner 1664A 70

Sample report continued . . .
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Laboratory Number:
Sample ID: MW-2

Fage 3

04-A151395

surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Toluene-d8

YOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DBY¥M

LABCRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

2

% Recovery

a8,
85.
5.
111,
96.

Target Range

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Moo
oo

End of Sample Report.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Racovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

123.
127.
113,
125.
134.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2966 Foster Ceriguron Beie » Nasiviiig, Tenvesser 37204
800-783-0980 = 615-728-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3852 Lab Number: 04-A151394
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MW-4
1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600 Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:

Date Collected: 9/30/04
Project: 06GY.66050.01 Time Collected: 11:05
Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY # Date Received: 10/ 1/04
Sampler: AARQON COSTA Time Received: B8:00

Report Dil Analysis BRnalysis

Analyte Fesult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTIC FPARAMETERS*
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND mg/l 0.0500 1.0 10/ 2/04 23:23 F.Gundi 80158 7001

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Benzene HD mg/l 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8240B 7321
Toluene ND mg/ 1l 0.0010 1.0 16/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Ethylbenzene HD mg/l 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8240B 7321
Xylenes (Total) HD e/ 1 0,0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ma/ll 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND mg/l 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82408 7321
Naphthalene ND rg/l 0.00500 1.0 10/ 2704 20:23 T McCollum B260B 7321
Acetone KD mg/l 0.0250 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Bremobenzene no mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Bremochloromethane ND mg/sl 2.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
Bromoform WD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCeollum 82408 7321
Bromomethane juiy) mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
2-Butanone WD mg/ 1l 0.0250 1.0 19/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
n-Butylbenzene N mg/l 1.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82&0B 7321
sec-Butylbenzene HD mg/l 0.0Q0100 1.0 10/ 2704 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
tert-Butylbenzene RD mg/sl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Carbon disulfide ND mg/ 1l Q2.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T MeCollum 8260B 7321
Carben tetrachloride HND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82640B 7321
Chlorobenzens HD mg/ 1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McUollum B260B 1321
Chloreethane N mgdl £.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04  20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Chlorcform ND mg/s 1l 9.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 20:23 T McCollum 826908 7321
Chlorcmethane ND g/ L 2.08100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20123 T McCollum 8260B 7331
2-Chlorotolusne NE mgll 0.00100Q 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 826(B 7321
4-Chlcrotelusne ND mgll 0.00100 1.9 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND mg/ 1 2.00500 1.0 14/ 2/04  20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Dipromochloromathane WD mg/l 0.00100 1.0 107/ 2/04 20:23 T McCwollum B260B 7321
Dibromomethane WD mg/ 1 0.0¢100 1.0 10/ 2/04  20:23 T McCeollum BZ60B 7321
1,2-Dichlorchenzene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCcllum BZ60B 7321
1, 3-Dichleorobenzense ND mgsl 0.00100 1.9 10/ 2704 20:23 T McCeollum BZ60B 13zl
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND g/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04  20:23 T McCelium BZ260B 7321

Sample report continued . . .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTER DrivE @ Nashvilie, Tanvessse 37204
B00-763-0080 » 613-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A151396

Sample ID: MW-4

Sample report continued .

Page 2
Report Dil Apalysis PRnalysis
Ahalyte Result Units Limizc Factor Date Time Enalyst Method Batch

Dichlorcdifluoromethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T MeCollum 8260B 7321
1, 2-Dichlorcethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
1,1-Dichlorcethense ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
trans~-1,2-Pichloroethens ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 107 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
1, 2-Dichloropropans ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
1, 3-Dichloropropane ND [T 9.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McoCollum 8260B 1321
2,2-Dichloropropane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
1, 1-Pichloropropens NI mgsl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T MoCollum 8260B 7321
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ma/fl 0,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum B260B 7321
Hexachlorobutadiene ND mg/1l 2.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum £260B 7321
2-Hexanone ND mg/l 0.00500 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
Iscprepylbenzene MND mg/ 1l 0.00100 1.6 107 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
p-Isopropylitoluene ND g/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
4-pethyl-Z-pentancne ND mg/l 0.00500 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Methylens chloride ND mg/1l 2.00250 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum £260B 7321
n-Eropylbenzene ND mg/ 1 0.00100 1.0 19/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8§260B 7321
Styrene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
Tetrachloroethene ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
1,2,3-Trichlocraobenzene ND mg/sl 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 5260B 7321
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene ND mg/ 1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2704 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum B260B 7321
Trichloroethene ND rg/l 0.,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND mg/1 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 52608 7321
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND mg/1l 0.0010 1.0 10/ 2,04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
1,3,5~Trimethylbenzene ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum §260B 7321
vinyl chloride ND mg/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 8260B 7321
Bromodichloromethane ND mgfl 0,00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 82608 7321
Trichlorofluoromethane ND g/l 0.00100 1.0 10/ 2/04 20:23 T McCollum 824608 7321
*HMETALS™*

Lead 0.0110 mg/l 0.0050 1.0 10/ 5/04 18:58 C.Jchnson  6010B 7713
*MISCELLANEQUS CHEMISTRY*

SGT - Hexane Ext Compds ND mg/l 5.00 1.0 10/ 6/04 10:35 K. Turner 1E64A T



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2060 Fogree Caegaron Drive o NasHukLg, Tenvessee 37204
BOO-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A151396
Sample ID: MW-4

Page 3
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Sutr., a,a,z-TET g8, 70. - 123.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd 87, 73, - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 95. 79. - 113,
VOB Surr, 4-BFB 101. 79, - 125,
VOR Surr, DBFM 93. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

= MmO w
[]

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

ANALTTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
06GY.66050.01

Project Number:

B00-763-0980 * §15-726-3403 Fax

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY #

Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date:

Nete:

10/ 1/04

Matrix Spike Recovery

If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked,

2960 Fosrew Creacrron Drive + NasHyuLE, TENNESSKE 37204

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purpeses.

Analyte

*#*[IST ANALYSIE**
TER (Gasoline
TPH (Gasoline
BTEX/GRO Surr.,

Range)

Range]

a,a,a-TFT

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,z,a-TFT
**VOh PRRAMETERS**

Benzene

Chlorobenzene

1,1-Dichlorcethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Tetrachlarcethene

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VOA Surr Tolusne-dB

VUA Surr, 4-EFB

VOA Surr,
**METALS**

DBFM

Lead
**MISC PARAMETERS*™*
S5GT - Hexane Ext Compds

Anhalyte

**ET PARAMETERS**
TFH (Gasoline Range)
TPH (Gasoline Range)
BETEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT

BTEX/GRO Surxr., a,a,a-TFT

Project QC continued .

units

g/l
mg/l
% Recovery

% Recovery

mef /1
mg/l
mg/l
mgfl
mg/1
mg/l
% Rec
% Rec
% Rec

%t Rec

mg /L

mg/L

mg/ ]
mg/ 1

% Recovery

5 Recovery

Oor

Fa)

A

AN A

ig. val.

0.0500
4.100

3.0010
0.00100
¢.00lo0
0.0010
Q.00100
0.40100

0.005¢

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Arig, Val,

0.871
1.10

M3 Val

=

871

L0500
D487
0059
.0481
L0531
Lnagz

(==l = R e S = =]

O,0490

34.5

Duplicate

0.861
1.1¢
96.
1:0.

Spike Conc

1.00
1.00

0.0500
0.05%00
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500

¢.0500

40.0

1.15
0.00

Recovery

87 4
1190 4
a7 1
113 7

100
93
112
96
106
96
84
93
93
93

98 3

86 8

27.
27,

3. - 150,
3. - 150,
0 - 123
0 - 123

62 -
68 —
38 -
68 -
61 -
62 -
73 -
1% -

g - 120

g - 120

7001
1596
001
75986

Target Range

l4g
138
152
141
161
151
127
113
125
134

insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

2.C. Batch Spike Sample

7001 $4-2151631
75846 04-2151394
7001

715946

7321 151024
7321 151024
7321 151024
7321 151024
7321 151024
7321 151024
7321

7321

7321

7321

7713 '151051

70 blank



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crescaron Drne = Nasevieie, Tenyesses 37204
800-763-D980 » 613-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY #
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 1/04

*EVOA PRARAMETERS**

Benzene m/ 1 0.0500 0.0492 1.61 25. 7321

Chlorobenzene mgfl 0.0467 0.0457 2.16 23. 7321

1,1-Dichloroethene mg/l 0.0559 £¢.0558 0.00 26, 7321

Toluene mg/l 0.0481 0.0474 1.47 29. T321

Trichleoroethene ng/l 0.0531 3.0518 2.29 26. 7321

Tetrachlorcethene mg/1l 0.0482 ¢.0484 9.41 27%. 7321

VOA Surr 1, 2-DCA-d4 % Rec 83. 7321

VoA Surr Tolnene-dd % Rec 96. 7321

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 95. 7321

YOA Surr, DBFM % Rec a5, 7321
**METALS**

Lead e/ 1 0.04%0 0.04490 0.o00 20 T3

SGT - Hexane Ext Compds g/ 1 34,5 36.3 5.08 20 70

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Enown Val. Znalyzed Val % Recovery Target Range ¢.C, Batch
**JST PARAMETERS**

TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.9241 a4 64 — 130 001

TPH (Gasoline Range) my /1 1.00 0,966 a7 64 - 130 7596

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,aTFT % Recovery 112 70 - 123 7001

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET % Recovery 114 70 - 123 7594
**VOA PARAMETERS*#

Acatone mg/1 0.250 0.242 o7 35 - 146 7321

Benzene mg/l 0.0500 0.0501 108 Te - 1z 7321

Bromobenzene mg /i 0.0300 00,0392 18 73 - 129 7321

Bromochlorcmethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0544 109 71 - 137 73z1

Eromaform mg/l 9.0500 0.0411 82 56 ~ 127 7321

Bromomethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0580 118 50 - leé 7321

Z-Butanone mg/l 0.250 0.279 112 63 - 138 7321

n-Butylbenzenea mg/1 9.0500 0.0421 B4 h6 - 139 7321

sec-RButylbenzene mg /i 0.0500 0.04320 B5 71 - 138 7321

tert-Butylbenzene julls A 0.0500 0.0429 :83) 71 - 135 7321

Carbon disulfide mg/l 0.0500 0.0495 99 72 - 138 7321

Carbon tetrachloride mg/l q.05G0 0.,04986 99 62 - 138 7321

Chlorcbenzene mg/i 0.0590 0.0471 04 8l - 123 7321

Chloroethane mgsl 0.0500 0.0462 a9z 56 - 155 7321

Chlorcform mg/1 0.0520 0.0473 94 73 - 128 7321

Project 4T continued



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29610 Foster Carsaron Drive = NasHuaese, Tenvesses 37204
BO0-763-00980 » 615-726-3404 Fauu

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY #
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 1/04

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units KEncwn Val. Anaiyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch
Chlaromethans mg/1 0.0500 0.0368 73 36 - 147 7321
?-Chlorotoluensa mg/1 0.0500 0.0426 85 74 - 131 7321
4-Chlorotoluens mg/1 0.0500 0.0412 52 78 - 130 7321
1, 2-bibremo-3-chloropropane my/l 0.0500 0.0417 g3 53 - 138 7321
Dibromochloromethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0461 a2 71 - 128 7321
1, 2-bibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0501 100 71 - 134 7321
Dibromomethane mg/1 0.0500 0.05%18 104 72 - 134 7321
1,2-Dichlorchenzene my/ 1 0.0500 0.0463 93 80 - 128 7321
1,3-Cichlorchenzene mg /sl 0.0500 0.0448 89 80 - 12¢ 7321
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene mg/l 0.0500 0.0473 a8 79 - 124 7321
bichlorodiflucromethane mg/1 ¢.0500 0.0398 8l 35 - 160 7321
1,1-Dichlorcethane mg/1 . 0500 1.0461 92 74 - 131 7321
1,2-Dichlorocethane mg/l 1.9500 ¢.0450 90 12 - 129 7321
1,1-pichlorcethene mg/l §.0500 4.0521 104 73 - 137 7321
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/l 2.0500 5.0475 as 67 - 137 1321
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens mg/1 0.0500 0.0483 a7 70 - 138 1321
1,2-Dichloropropane mg/1l 0.0500 2.0487 93 78 - 131 7321
1,3-Dichloropropane mg/ L 0.0500 c.0472 94 7 - 127 7321
2,2-Dichlorcpropane mg/l 0.0500 0.0400 80 43 -~ 146 7321
1,1-Dichlorcpropene mg/l 0.0500 0.0484 28 75 - 132 7321
cis-1,3-bichloropropens mg/l 0.0500 0.0470 24 62 - 135 7321
trans-1, 3-Dichlovopropene mg/l 0.0500 0.0418% 34 58 - 130 7321
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.0500 0.0463 4z 8% - 124 7321
Hexachlorobutadiene my/l 0.0500 0.0382 78 63 - 140 7321
2-Hexancne mg/l 0,250 0.252 101 66 ~ 138 7321
Isopropylbenzene mg/Ll 0.0500 0.0464 93 €7 - 137 7321
p-Isopropvltoluens mg/l 0.0500 0.0439 88 74 - 133 7321
4-Methyl-Z2-pentanone mg/l 0.250 0.252 101 68 - 139 7321
Methylene chloride mg/l 0.0500 0.0433 899 71 - 138 7321
Naphthalens mg/l 0.4500 0.0522 104 61 - 143 7321
n-Propylbenzens mq/ L 0.0500 0.0414 83 M- 136 7321
Styrene mgsl 0.0500 0.0494 89 81 - 130 7321
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane mg/L 0.0500 0.0478 94 87 - 128 7321
1,1,2,2-Terrachlorcethane mg/l 0.0500 0.0416 a3 B2 - 134 7321
Tetrachloroethens mgfl 0.0500 0,0504 igl 78 - 131 7321
Toluene mg/1 0.0500 0.0497 99 79 - 124 7321
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/1 0.0500 0.0526 105 68 - 138 7321
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene mg/ 1 0.050C 0.0497 %9 65 - 138 7321

Broject QC continued . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Fosvex GrEGHTDA Drny = Nasavaik, Tenvesser 37204
800-763-0080 * §15-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY #
Page: 4

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 1/04

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ng/l 0.0500 0.8441 88 73 - 131 7321
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane mgsl 0.0500 0.0521 104 7% - 1286 7321
Trichloroethens mg/l 0.0500 0.0537 107 76 - 140 7321
1,2,3-Trichloropropans mg /1 0.050Q 0.0403 a1 57 - 136 7321
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/l 0.,0500 0.0435 87 74 - 131 7321
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mgsl 0.0500 0.0442 88 78 - 129 7321
vinyl chloride mg/l 0.0500 0.0431 a6 51 - 150 7321
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.150 0.14G 33 80 - 125 7321
Bromodichloromethane mng/l 0.0500 0.0498 160 76 - 134 7321
Irichlorofluoremethane meg sl 0,0500 0.0430 46 55 - 150 7321
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.04é6 943 66 - 136 7321
VOAR Surr 1, 2-DCA-dd % Rec 87 T3 - 127 7321
VOA Surr Toluene-48& % Rec 101 1% - 112 7321
VOA Surr, 4-EFB % Rec 85 79 - 125 7321
VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec 1co 75 - 134 7321
F*METALE**
Lead mg/l 0.0500 0.0%09 160 80 - 120 7713
**MISC PARAMETERS**
SGT - Hexane Ext Compds myg /1l 40.0 36.3 al 64 - 132 70
Duplicates
Bnalyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C, Batch Sample Dup'd
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**JST FARAMETERS™**
TPH {Gascline Range} < 0.0500 mg/l 7001 10/ 2/04 17:30
TFH {Gasoclinea Range) < 0.0550 mg/l 7596 10/ 4/04 11:0%

Froject QC continwed . . .




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTHNG CORPORATION

2060 Fowrex Chencwioa Drtve + NAsHv g, Tanvesses 37204

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name:

Page: 5

BOO- 7630080 = 515-726-3404 Fax

GOODYEAR CASTRC VALLEY #

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 1/04

RTEX/GRQ Surrc., &.&,a-TET
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT
A*VOA FPARAMETERS*¥*
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
2-Butanone
n-Butylbenzens
sec-Entylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzens
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzens
Chleroethane
Chlorcform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1, 2-pibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibreomeethane
Dibromomethane
1,2-pichlorcbenzene
1,3-Dichlorckenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene
Dichlorpdiflucromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dichlorecethane
1,1-Dichlorcethens
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1, 2-Dichloreopropane
1,3-Dichloropropans
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,1-Cichloropropens
cis-1,3-Dichlorepropens
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

2~Hexanone

Project QC continued . . .

AN A A

Fal

30.
89.

b.
C.
0.
0.
0.
b.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
Q.
0.

=1

[T = R e B T == R = S s B e T o R o o D = R B = B == I ]

0uelo
0003

aeezo
00030
nooz20
one3o
00620
Qo040
0go30
ono3o
ooo3o
Q0030
00020
0ueso
06030
0noe0
00040
00020
00180
Qu0s0
10040
40050

00040
.0oa30
.¢0040
LO0050
L0030
.40040
.00030
.00060
.go040
.00030
L00020
.D0o040
00040
.00050
00060
.0002

.00080
.00280

% Recovery 7001
% Recovery 7596
mg/l 7321
mg/1 7321
mg /L 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/1 7321
mg/l 73z1
mg/L F321
mg/l 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/t 7321
g /L 7321
mg/L 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/l 7321
mg /1 7321
mg /1 7321
mg/sl 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/1 7321
mg /1 7321
mg/ 1 7321
mg/1 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/Sl 7321
mg/l 7321
mg/ 1 7321
mg/1 7321
g/l 7321
mg/l 7321
mgsl 7321
mg/1 7321
mg/ 1 7321
mg/ 1 7321
meg/ L 7321
mg/1 7321
mgsl 7321
my/ 1 V321
mg/ 1 371
m3/l 7321

10/
0/

10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
16/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
10/
1a/
10/
10/
10/

2/04
41/04

2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/08
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/04
2/08
2/08
2/04
2404
2/04
2/04
2/04

17:30
11:01

17:486
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:4¢
17:46
17:46
17:48
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:446
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:44
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:46
17:4%
17:44
17:4%6
17:46
17:46
i7:4a




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostek CeacHron Dk = Naskvele, Tauvessee 37204
800-763-0080 = 615-728-3104 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name: GOODYEAR CASTRO VALLEY #
Page: 6

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 1/04

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Isopropylbenzene < 0.00030 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
p-Isopropyltoluene < 0.00040 wmgfi 7321 s 2/04 17:46
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 0.00230 mg/l 7321 106/ 2/04 17:46
Methylene chloride < 0.00150 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
Naphthalene < 0.00120 mg/l 7321 18/ 2/04 17:46
n-Fropylbenzene < 0.00020 mg/t 7321 16/ 2/04 17:46
Styrene < 0.00040 mg/lL 7321 14F 2/04 17:46
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.00050 mg/sl 7321 10/ 2704 17:46
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.00040 mg/l 7321 19/ 2/04 17:46
Tetrachloroethene < 0,00050 mg/ft 7321 10/ 2/04 17:48
Toluene < 0.0002 mg/i 7321 1%/ 2/04 17:48
1,2,3-Trichlorchenzene < 0.00060 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene < 0.00060 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane < 0.00030 mgsl 7321 1G5 2/04 17:46
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane < 0.00050 wmg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
Trichlorcethens < 0,00030 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
1,2,3-Trichlorxopropane < 0,00070 mg/fl 1321 10/ 2/04 17:48
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.0004 mg/l 7321 19/ 2/04 17:46
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.00020 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 171486
Vinyl chloride < 0.00080 wmg/l 1321 10/ 2/04 1lide
Xvlenes (Total} < 0.0006  mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17146
Bromodichlorounethane < 0.00080 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 i7:46
Trichlorefluoromethane < 0.00040 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 i7:46
Methyl-t-buty: esther < D.0C02 mg/l 7321 10/ 2/04 17:46
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 BE. % Rec 7321 10/ 2/04 17:486
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 101. % Rec 7321 10/ 2/03 itrde
VOA Jurr, 4-BFB 9z, % Rec 1321 10/ 2704 1748
VOA Surr, DBFM 94. % Rec 1321 19/ 2704 17:48%
**METALSY >
Lead < 0.0014 mg/l 7713 10/ 5/04 18:58
**MISC PARAMETERS™*
SGT - Hexane Ext Compds < 5.00 mg/l 70 10/ &/04 10:35

End of Report for Froject 3%1373



Test/America

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM .
391373

Client Name : Secor/Goodyear

Cooler Received/Opened On:___10/1/04  Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Log-in Perghngel Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 4.3 Degrees Celsius

2.  Were custody seals on outslde of cooler?......cvviiiiinininnisnamsmrarrssecano YES.....NA

a.  [If yes, hew many, what kind and where:

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact? oo s ..Y ES...NA

4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......covvievens tearrenenraiaaes YES....NO.@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?......... crressarnsasatranaas @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, E U AT UTTT T OO PPPRRPT PPPREPPS ...NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....... Ciesesressrnsaraaiairenaaane - @...NO...NA
§. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
: 9. Cooling process: @ Tce-pack 1ce (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
|

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { UNBIOKEM)T.ocovieirmmmmnves s @...NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., 511} (e @...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody prpers?...ccenees ermeanrievnrans wwanees [VES ...NO,..NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.. ... ocorvianisnniinenaane sarvarreate @..NO...NA
14. 2. Were VOA vials received?. oo ccievcemmarmncninanaasnsees rarrveresnsnesesrranrasstEsnTnnes E¥...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA VIR . 1o e msmmmrerensssmannnennenes @..YES...NA

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each COntAiNET?. . cvesesesarnaranrmnsscansssnrmnnsisas ES.
16. Were correct preservatives R 2T TR RRTT LLIIEC L Ul v @..NO...NA
If not, record standard 1D of prescrvative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present” NO...YES.@

18, indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (Iast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

2711

UPs Velocity Alrborne Route Off-street Misk.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, se¢ attached or comments below:

Revised 3/3/04

LE-1
End of Form

Cooler Receipt Form




391373

“ o019

SECOR

SECOR CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY khuwow.-

cocs 00712
Pa.ge ___t___of

"> FIELD OFFICE INFORMATION T PROJECT INFORMATION .
OFFICE: Ob" Moc ot N VIELW] Project NOMT V’ ‘ [ - o1l'ask:
Send Report To: Project Name:
TAce HARD Crpy oo #4g
Project Manager:

Jheedin @ SEwR. comn

DENMIS  MDDETON

Telephone: (p";o b‘il l'.)l?)f
.EM&II (0% b"ﬂ' qsév?_

Laboratory:

TEST Amamcﬁ

ANALYSES / METHOD - -
' REQUEST

3
3
s

Sample No. / .. . SAMPIE .\ Contalner: {7,

- ldentification J Dae T Timee. | Matdxs | & Size . Ebraser . 7
Pl -1 hoeod [0 (A VA" 155394
AW Z 1o i Jsizos
-+ vV Tws | ¥ | ¥ 151294

* X K| oIsB - TPHg

P | B B (RoisrY

x| =xp<| loH - TRPH
Xl |olo-Leap e

Postible Hazard Jdentification T . T : ! SOt .':
" OnonHazardows: - Thearamanie: .= sk cane __-._"“'Bm'smﬂ ﬁw‘nﬂm . R = P Months
Sampled by: A'A'P'e"‘j CQS“T\- Shipment Method: Airbill Number:

Signature Print Name Company Date Time
R — c N Cogth o SELOR. A-30:04 ...
b Recelved by: T . Jacoks TR~ Nashvi e joriroy w00

2a Relinquished by: ¢ 7

2b Received by:

3a Relinquished by:

“Matrix Key: AQ = Aqueous AR =Arr 50 =30l WA=~ Waste OT = Cther

*sContainer: A=Amber C=Clear Glass V= VOA $=5SoilJar O=0Orbo T=Tedar B=Brass F=Plastic

T = Other



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2960 Fosrer CReaTon Deive o NasHeLe, Tanvesser 37204
800-763-4580 « £13-726-3404 Fax

10/26/04 CASKE NARRATIVE

SECOR 3862

Dennis Middleton

1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600
Uniontown, OH 44685

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis fer all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: GY #9578 FPR/MONITORING
Project Number: 06GY.66050.01.
Laboratory Project Number: 391629.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. BAny QC recoveries ocutside laboratory

contrel limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questicons relating to this analytical report, please contact
vour Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Labk Number Collection Date

MW-1 04-A152669 9/30/04
MW-2 04-A152670 95/30/04
MW-4 04-2152671 9/30/04



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESFING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrew CregHrok DRive © Nasuvank, Trenwesser 37204
BOD-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. This is a re-issued report.

Report Approved By: \ﬁ’\&iﬂ &mﬂv_ Report Date: 10/26/04

*Revised Report Date*

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, Technical Services
Michael H. Dunn, M.S5., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Services Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the nse of the individual(s} or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

Tf you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIRG CORPORATION

2960 Fosyek Cxpcwron vk » Nashvieie, Tauvesses 37204
800-783-0980 = §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862

Dennis Middleton

1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600
Uniontown, OH 44685

Project: 06GY.66050.01
Project Name: GY #9578 FPR/MONITORING
Sampler: PATRICK LAM

Lab Number: 04-Al52669
Sample ID: MW-1

Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 9/30/04

Time Collected: 16:50 |
Date Received: 10/ 2/04 |
Time Received: 8:05

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Rnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSG?™

TPH (Diesel Range) 0.087 mg/l 0.050 1.0 10/ 6/04 22:06 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 307
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

WE/vol

Farameter Extracted Extract vol Cate Time Analyst Method

EEH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 10/ 5/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 87, 55. - 133,

LABCRATCRY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value above the calibratien limit of the instrument.

B
J = Estimated Value below Repcrt Limit.
E
#

Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

The CATRFH blank was detect for the set and there was insufficient sample for

re-extraction.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESENG CORPORATION

2960 Fosrew Crrenrron Thove = Nasny ek, Tenyesses 37204
800-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number: 04-2152670
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MW-2Z
1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600 Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:

Date Collected: 9/30/04
Project: 06GY.66050.01 Time Collected: 17:10
Project Name: GY #9578 FPR/MONITORING Date Received: 10/ 2/04
Sampler: PATRICK LAM Time Received: B:05

Report Dil AZnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result uUnits Limit Factor Date Time Rnalyst Method Eatch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
TPH (Diesel Range} 0.078 mg/l 0.050 1.0 10/ 8/04 22:22 M.Jarrett §O015B/3510 307

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

We/val
Farameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analvst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 13/ 5/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 7. 55. - 133,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

i

B
J
E =
¥

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CrEGHTOn DRIVE * Naswvibie, Tanvessee 37204
B800-763-0080 » 616-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

SECOR 3862 Lab Number: 04-2A152671
Dennis Middleton Sample ID: MwW-4
1505 Corporate Woods Pkwy #600 Sample Type: Water
Uniontown, OH 44685 Site ID:

Date Collected: 9/30/04
Project: 06GY.66050.01 Time Collected: 16:35
Project Mame: GY #9578 FPR/MONITORING Date Received: 10/ 2/04
Sampler: PATRICK LAM Time Received: 8:05

Report il analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGRNIC PARAMETERS?*
TPIl (Diesel Range) 0.103 Mg/l 0,050 1.0 10/ 6/04 22737 ¥,Jarrett B015B/3510 307

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/val
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EER 1300 ml 1.80 mi 10/ 5/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 89. 55. - 133.

LABORATCRY CCMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the repcrt limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value belcocw Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

H# M G w
nonn

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Crricnron Drve = Naswvinie, TEnyesseg 37204
800-763-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name: GY #9578 FPR/MONITORING
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 4/04

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
M5/MSD analysis on an trne sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purpcses.

Analyte units Orig, Val, MS val Spike Conc kecovery Target Range £.C. Batch Spike Sample

**[IST ANALYSIS**
TFH (Diesel Range) mg/sL 0,253 0.722 1.00 47 35, - 124, 307 blank

Watrix Spike Duiplicate

Analyte units Orig. val, Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batrch

**UST PARAMETERS**
TPH (Diesel Range) meg /1 0,722 0.3882 19.95 36. 307

Labcratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val, Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**(JST PARAMETERS**
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.856 a8 41 - 120 307
Duplicates

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch  Sample Dup'd

Project QC continued .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESHING CORPORATION

2960 Fusrer Creevon Drie + Nasivike, Tenvessee 37204
800-763-0080 * §15-728-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 06GY.66050.01

Project Name: GY #9578 FPR/MONITORING
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 4/04

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*+UST PARAMETERS*¥
TPH {Diesel Range)} 0.253 mg/l 307 10/ 7/04 5:4%

End of Report for Project 391629



- [TestAmerica

v SO | ||

Client Name : %"r

Cooler Received/Opened On:___10/2/04 _ Accessioned By: ___ Mark Beasley
el

Log-in Person€] Signature

1, Temperature of Cocler when triaged: C ﬁ Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of €00ler?..cccomeerercecsniecniinnressandinnennneee. YES.LLNOJLL.NA

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: 1/2/3/4 Front/Back/Side

3. Were custody sezls on containers and intact?. .occoovcvmeemnvenenininniniciceanne, NO...@..NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?....cvversvierssee @?..NO...NA
5. Were custody papers Inside LODIEI? v reereeerrerasenverassans Perrrratreernararserens @....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)?....ceviirimarrnirnanns @...ND. .NA
7. Did yon sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?........ouveivennannn @..NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Coeling process: Kt Iee-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good conditlon ( unbroken)?....ccovriverrerrcareine @...NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, shgned, pres., ete)?.....cmveenenss NO...NA
12, Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?...........coonv @..NO...NA
13, Were correct contalners nsed for the analysis requested?.....ccccvvnvnicniiens @..NO...NA

14, 2, Were VOA vials TECEIVEA?..rurrerrvesmssmescssrcsersersesmnnessieenresenivenss YES.{JONNA
b, Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....o0n NO...YES.@

15, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each contalner?.........cconviivne @.NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives BSed?...iv e riimmmecc i iissinn, -@...NO...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. 'Was residual chlorine PreSet?. ..ccserreseseesersresmnseresssossorsesasssssssones ' @YES...NA
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

cEll

UPs Velocity DHL Ronte Off-street Misc.

19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attacked or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 3/3/04
End of Form



391629

a . coce 00717
9 SECOR CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD coce U711,
FIELD OFFICE INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION ANALYSES /7 METHOD REMARKS 7
OFFICE: 000 Project No.: Task: 4 REQUEST PRECAUTIONS
Diptr's QQ‘E‘D o) ey o~
send Report To: R Project Name: e 959¢ f:: g\ TAT mﬁm
WM FAL [ oNTotiNG ¢ SmPLine 210
E)J M’qm Pmie:tMa 8 dﬁml £ MB & SURGS
THAeOIN BIECOR- Lons ﬁamm\l S O mr O oo
Telephone: (5D (P‘?I" EY ﬁ?ﬂ' b Other faw Data
2‘760 GWZ!N DR T — Ooarmm
Fax / EMait: GSD - L1~ 827 M IE ;TN 37204 £ L@ _ [D:I £DD
sample No./ ‘ SAMFLE T Container _ 32 Q Otner
identification Date ‘Matrix* & Size ** | Preseivative | =
-1 ISZLH 930/y /(.w m oA L] p | 1Y # Pl wmm,r,
M2 | % 4/50/ 210 | M 14 1L | A | X b Ms. e Zarkivant.
M- oo |apelod| Jl2s | AB (4 1| H2] | (X T 7o f fuler .
' , . IHOF
11 Laggy Ruke] 55
Alyon, ¥ &4s54-200/
Possible Hazard identification ) Sample Djspns“all . R i
O NonHazardous. L Frammabie 1 skin tricar - Oroisen 8 O unknown " [ retuin 1 crer Oosposaioyan [ Archive for Months
Sampled by: )"lﬂjﬁ( LA Shipment Method: Airbill Number:
Signagure Print Name Company Date Time
1a Reinquanedty: G Py | / MULE ] Segl M- ING . PO ABS
1b Received by: “}l!f lo!? %”yj
2a Relinquished by / ?.‘g
e B L A S
3a Relinguished by
e e A A

*Matrix Key: AQ = Aqueous AR =AIr 50 = Soil WA = Waste OT = Other

**Container:

A=zAmber C=ClearGlass V=VOA S=SoilJar O=0rbo T=Tedlar B=Brass P=Flastic OF =

Other
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FIELD DATA SHEETS




Field Report SECOR

l International Incorporated
[~ . i 1 .
| ield Office: Mountain View Date: Q- 20- o4
Job No.: 06GY.55050.01 Task No.: 0001
Project: Goodyear Castro Valley FPR/GW Monitoring
Prepared By: Aaron Costa Location: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro Valley
Former Merritt Tire Sales #9578
To: Jack Hardin Weather: Temp. -
OV ERLAST S

Client: Goodyear Rubber and Tire Company

Contractor:

Attn:

Page 1 of Z

@ ARRWED mu-SE (@ 10DBo  asd  cHECLED N
(ZD ser v TRACTIL/ ARG Lot ContRer
B zAavzce WhTER, LEVELS o M-, M- 2 ad -4

Wil D DD D
M- .23 19. 00
Mmuw-2 &.86 (§.00
mw- 756 ts.‘oc
(B GrvcEn DeEPTh 4o PRepocT  ox mud-3
WEL D Df DT FRabLCT  THIkAESS
Mmuw~3 .20 0 BS o.05 T

T REmcED  oubd  ARSeRBENT  geck  FROm md-3 AND
REAAcEd 1/ MEW aack — LEFT Sock @ Zeoo BSHS
(@ PoRaed wWeL. ol -4 oF 2 cASE UstlumEs
-sAmPLED e (P llog
@Pﬁ%éo WAELL. MW-2 pF 2 cASE JoLLMES

- SAMELED  WELL & Lt e

Equipment Used:
TP PRoBE SoonDER, 2 TEFLON BALERS, TRUUS
Contractor Hours: ! Staff Hours: Mileage: Rp

Copies To: Project Manager:

Reviewed By:

File: Field Notes 093004 Rev. 4/2001, tw



Field Report SECOR

l International Incorporated
+Tield Office: M in Vi :
ic ountain View Date q-20. pi}
Job No.: 06GY.55050.01 Task No.: 0001
Project: Goodyear Castro Valley FPR/GW Monitoring
Prepared By: Aaron Costa Location: 3430 Castro Valley Bivd. Castro Valley
Former Merritt Tire Sales #9578
To: Jack Hardi : .
o: Jack Hardin Weather . o Temp L

Client: Goodyear Rubber and Tire Company

Contractor:

Attn:

Page _2- of 2

@ VoREmED WELL Mud-| oF 2 CcAsE JVolLMES
~CAWPLED WEW. & 1225
) DSPotED  oF Porae AMD  DEced  LATER T ST SAL
DR — ou st
D eepaes A Locks (3) W/ 2351 mAsreR Locks
@) CLEANED TE, PoT  SoLid (WSASTE (N SEPERAIE S5 Crac DRImM
> LEFT <me @ \3g

Equipment Used:

Contractor Hours: Staff Hours: Mileage:

Copies To: ' Project Manager:

Reviewed By:

File: Field Notes 093004 Rev. 4/2001, iw




SECOR International Incorporated

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. 06GY.66050.01 Purged By: Aaron Costa well 1D M w- |
Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Client Name: Company Sampled By: Aaron Costa Sample LD M w "
Location: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro Valley What QA Samples?:
Date Purged:  9-30-04 St 2400nry | 2O End (2400hr): (2l
Date Sampled:  9-30-(4 Sample Time (2400hr); {22
Casing Diameter: 27 Y. 37 4 6 A Other ____
Casing Volume; (gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) 0.67) {1.02) (1.50) (2.60} { )
Total depth (feet) = { ‘7 -0 Casing Volume (gal) = 2.7
Depth to water (feet) = !ﬂ A ﬁ Calculated Purge (gal) = b . 5'. (3 casing vols.)
Water column height (feet) = 1. ‘-}'-7’ Actual Purge (gal) = -*s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color DTW D.O
Date (2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) {umhos/cm} (units) (visual) (ft) (mg/L}
20 1Pob 2.25 202 S99 L% Uudy b.57 l.s
/ 1210 Yoo a0 S3ILET (.52 eloudy .45 .13
v 24 .75 207 s34 l.d? Usudy — Z12= 113
D.O. mg/ 1, Yo
PURGING EQUIPMENT ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

___ Well Wizard Bladder Pump _X__ Bailer (disposable) ___'WW Bladder Pump _X__ Bailer (disposable}
___ Active Extraction Well Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ___ Sample Port ___ Bailer (PVC)
___ Submersible Pump ____Bailer (Stainless Steel} ___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___Penstaltic Pump ___Dedicated ___ Peristaltic Pump __ Dedicated: ____
Other: Other;
Pump Depth: {feet)

Analyses: %OLSB, &ﬁ(%ﬂﬁ, ]!e_bi‘, MIE:" l'\i‘) ble-leﬁ.d-My

Sample Vessel / Preservative: {2 JORS I,Aw.berl | Pol y Odor;
Well Integrity: goo 4
Remarks: ;\Mﬂ . hd% Z225F Leck
- (e Gt
Signature; Page 1 of __

H:\acosta\Goodyear Castro Valley\Fielddatasheet 093004 .doc, rev 6/99




SECOR International Incorporated
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. _06GY.66050.01 Purged By: Aaron Costa well LD _¥1W-Z-
Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Client Name: Company Sampled By: Aaron Costa Sample LD mw- r
Location: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro Valley What QA Samples?;
Date Purged: _9-30-04 Start 2400 /)28 End (2400hr):. _ [13%
Datc Sampled: _9-30-04 Sample Time 4007y 140
Casing Diameter: 27 7\ 3 4” 5" 6" 8” Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot)  (0.17) (0.38) 0.67) (102) . (1.50) (2.60) )
Total depth (feet) = 'g’ 0o Casing Volume {gal) = Z.0(,
Depth to water (feet) = 5' « BQ Calculated Purge (gal) = . | g . (3 casing vols.)
Water column height (feety= 12 W Actual Purge (gal) = .7
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color DTW D.O
Date (2400hn) (gal) {deprees C) (umhos/cm) {units) {visual) (f) (mg/L}

9-30.04 129 225 224 59246 Lo  clrer  b.1B /.22
| N Y55 22.7 Sgd. 8 (.49 elear .23  0.9%
< H% b3S 22.2 5g23.1 b.d4 ety b. 24 0.1F

D.O. mg/l, %
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
____ Well Wizard Bladder Pamp _X__ Bailer (disposable) __ WW Biadder Pump _X__ Bailer (disposable)
___ Active Extraction Well Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ___ Sample Port ___Bailer (PVC)
___ Submersible Pump ___Bailer (Stainless Steel) ____ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
__ Peristaltic Pump __ Dedicated ___ Peristaltic Pump __ Dedicated:
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: {feet)
Analyses: SO0, 2510 b C 2l el Lot O -{ewacl :nu.b/

Sample Vessel / Preservative: o UD)%' IMW; i Pol y Odor:

Well Integrity: 3(1)4
Remarks: __ WM hag Z325F loci

T (3
Signature: (,&(M&’él"‘ Page 1 of

H:acosta\Goaodyear Castro Valley\Fielddatasheet 093004.doc, rev 6/99




SECOR nternational Incorporated
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. 06GY.66050.01 Purged By: Aaron Costa wellip: 1MW - v
Goodyear Tire & Rubber
Client Name: _Company ) Sampled By: Aaron Costa Sample LD.: m N ” 4
Location: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro Valley What QA Samples?:
Date Purged: _ 9-30-04 Start (400nr)y,  fOHW End (2400hr): lvs 4
Date Sampled: _ 9-30-04 Sample Time (2400kr): g
Casing Diameter: 2" __ y__ v m_ 6" 7 Other |
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) O‘DH'
Total depth (fect) = {5, O Casing Volume (gal) = 0.27
Depth to water (feet) = '? Sile Calculated Purge {gal) = O. 8?’ (3 casing vols.)
Water column height (feet) = 7 "fft Actual Purge (gal} = 2. ‘?’ =
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color PTW D.O
Date (2400hr} (gal) {degrees C) {umhos/cm) {units) (visual) (ft) (mg/L)
A.0.04 (047 ©0.33 2.9 692.7 (.39  tivudy b2 L.y

] sy  Q.bb  22.7 b4d2.2 .48 Coudy 2.6%8 {.BY
Vv o593 0.99 22.2  li2.l b.47 cloundy — 3.70 1.39

D.O. mg/l, %o
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
__ Well Wizard Bladder Pump _X__ Bailer (disposable) ____ WW Bladder Pump _X__Bailer (disposatle)
__ Active Extraction Well Pump ___Bailer (PVC) ___ Sample Port - Bailer (PVC)
___ Submersible Pump ___Bailer (Stainless Steel) ___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___ Peristaltic Pump __ Dedicated ___ Peristaltic Pump ___ Dedicated: _______
Other; Other:
Pump Depth; (feet)
Analyses: golSBt %2510, I°ISR lb4, B2behk{ Kol lfS'B;_f.n[n.- tead ouly
Sample Vessel / Preservative: § [JDIQS'_ | Aptber, | Po/;,/ ! Odor:

Well Integrity: _@ god

Remarks:

Signature: /L‘A— %’ Page 1 of
.

H:acosta\Goodyear Castro Valley\Fielddatasheet 093004 .doc, rev 6/99



Telephone Conversation Record Date: /E’/ { / 0¥ Time:

Project Name: fW é ﬂ»{&
Job No.: 0@6%— @él‘f’g)c’ 0/ OOD/

Phone No.: {650} 691-0131
S E c o R Prepared by: Aurora A. Liongson, Mountain View, CA
M W ? \S\ Ajl Call: 1 Placed [] Received
Contact/Title: Telephone No.:
Agency/Region/Company:
Discussion:

m - 838 ; 3 80

—_ ORDER: &013070:
NAME:

—_ ( 3 -

NONREDEEMABLE

EXPIRATION DATE 12/02/2004

o different amount of
delred o, pise e Fodbs Al DECLARED VALUE $100

%Do Not Place. O Your EedEx Package

| T

L] Wa Cannot Digliver to P.O. Buxes or P.Q. Zp Godes

TEST AMERICA. INC. QUESTIONS? CALL
12800+ GoeFedEX®

2960 FOSTER CREIGHTON DR. a0 4659909
NASHVILLE, TN 37204 Ploase see the back
(615) 726-0177 o i for
Important and

conditlons,

FedEx Standard Overnight®

Billable Stamp By 3:00 p.m. NEXT BUSINESS DAY

Next-business-day service not available to all locations.

Page of




I. SECOR International Incorporated Data: us.gz“.ﬁ'a D15 -04 Page _1__ of 2.
IELD DATA SHEET Job No.: 06GY.66050.01 Task No.: 0001
P 8506910131 2301 Leghormn Street
F 850-691-9837 Mountain View, CA 84043 Project: GY #8578 Free Product Recovery
Prepared By: Aaron Costa Client: Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company
Title: Staff Sclentist Location: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Attention: Jack Hardin Weather:  Sunwvi y Temp: 7F5°
On-site Personnel: (name and company) Arrival Time: Departure Time: Total Hours:
N/A
Field Notes:

| O Aved _on-site @ 830, ¢ heekimy in v/ __puonegfmangger
/2) Removed absorbent Soc.f’— -@bm mi-2

Puﬂl old <geck in  SS dh!f Dren

L@ﬁ.ﬂagﬂﬂ -3 Loy poe prndae:t"

Depte do focdect : (o, 3] Deptn o Watey: L.Lo

T‘hno’,&-w--f-s of  Pedeet : 0298 Jplume oF Reclacl:

B Cipuged oOtwer B uells ) Zounde,

wel IEP Dt Time
M1 & 2/
MW-Z g.83
W7k 72.5¢

(D lt new absorbeu? Sock in mu-3

~fend gock & .00 Rge

M@J‘é{/ﬁ; dlecon FASQMW'@,. Secwred Arums

lett gite (@ 1000

Ser ner" Pu.ﬂe_ —%

Equipment Used: IP Drobe, %MM

Staff Hours: Mileage: €

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

~opies To: Aurora Llongson

I ' Reviewed By: Jack Hardin

Please return a copy of Field Service Request Form and Field DataSheet to your site contact. Thank you.
File: GY CViyGWMonitoring Field Work Request.doc Office 008- Mountain View, CA



SECOR International Incorporated Date: mk— q. (s‘-pl-[ Page 2 of Z
1ELD DATA SHEET
Job No.: 06GY.66050.01 Task No.: 0001
P 650-681-0131 2301 Leghorn Strest
F §50-691-8837  Mountain View, CA 94043 Project: GY #9578 Free Product Recovery
Prepared By: Aaron Costa Client: Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company
Title: Staff Sclentist Locatlon: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
Attention: Jack Hardin Weather: Sunny Temp: ?SD
On-site Personnel: (name and company) Arrival Time: Departure Time: Total Hours:
N/A
Field Notes:

(D WwhWle -‘c-a.lr-‘mﬁ PP measurements (@ mMW-3 T was

| Apbecked by o Rynek ctall mewmber who

wWed (oriout ae dp dhak T oy dsing, He then

peeeAed Opopmment T think Maatsg ‘Ol"e"?—.

thwey  Auged Ao Povt  Bne ueseed &\ 2t . T didw't

Selexn wp  en aﬁldng te atefl rewbes amny Fuestions

(g ardlna ‘e cemmet :bw"t' ‘b_\@uﬂld" ¥ glmoulck be

J )
Aocs M&WM
Equipment Used:
Staff Hours: Mileage:

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

oples To: Aurora Liongson

Reviewed By: Jack Hardin

. Please return a copy of Field Service Request Form and Field DataSheet to your site contact. Thank you.
File: GY CViyGWMonitoring Field Work Request.doc Office 006- Mountain View, CA



SE COR international Incorporated

FIELD SERVICE REQUEST FORM

Employee Requesied Acron Costa Date Requested:  09/01/04
Job Number. _05GY.46050.01.0001 Labor Rate Code: _Senior Tech (454)
Goodyear #9578, Leased Locatlon,
Client/Site Number: _ curently a Rynck Tire Sales Store HASP Date: _July 2004
Site Address: 3430 Casiro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA Safety Concems: _ Vehicle Traffic
Project Manager: __Jack Hardin, 650-444-6303 Emergency Phone:
Staft Contact: _ Aurora Longson, 650-444-8805 Laboratory: _ No samples fo be taken
X Task Requested Task# | BudgetHrs | Estirave
Xl | Measure DTW, DTP and perform FPR at MW-3 only 0001 .5 2.0
Xl | Other Measure DTW (MW-4, MW-2, MW-1) 0001 75
Other: Take photos 0001 .25
Equipment # Completed
Step # Rental # Description of Work ?
) Announce SECOR presence on siie |
2 Measure DTW measurements for MW-4, MW-2, MW-1, In this order el
-3 Measure DTW, and DTP ot MW-3 T~
- 4 Note the volume of water and product removed from MW-3 In your Field Notes. e}~
5 Label drums properly. Note # of drums and buckets on site. I_E"
All waste generated {i.e. sock, gloves, rags, paper fowels) must be temporarily stored in
a 55-gallon poly bucket with lid and label, L
4 Take photos. Call Aurora for details. (Digital camera on your chair.) Q"
7 Nofify site contact that SECOR is off Site.
IE.,--
[
L]
pate T~ Z-0f Total Hours
. Nofiifted Site Contact
Completed By /%,mﬂ before leaving Site?

m NO
-

Please retumn a copy of Fleld Service Request Form and Field DataSheet to your site contact. Thank you.
Office 006- Mountain View, CA

File: GY CViyGWMenitoring Field Work Request.doc




SECOR International Incorporated Date: 09-02-03 Page _1___of |
%IELD DATA SHEET

-

{ Job No.: 06GY.66050.01 Task No.: 0001
P 650-691-0131 2301 Leghomn Street
F 650-601-8837  Mountain View, CA 54043 Project: GY #9578 Free Product Recovery
Prepared By: Aaron Costa . Client: Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company
Title: Staff Sclentist Locatlon: 3430 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA
Attention: Jack Hardin Weather: Sunw :} Temp: 390
On-site Personnel: (name and company) Arrival Time: Departure Time: Total Hours:
N/A
Field Notes:

[) Aived_on-site @0900 ard Checked in ) maneqer
| (Sammg Seeyaysd u
| Measuced  prid in MVJ"'/’. mw-z, MiJ-|

wWeal D T Time
mw-H 745 2415
mw-2z g.H o418
mw-1 bot O1U

D Rewsved _absocbest socle Gom mMw-3

— placed _old Soc.  n gg;w/ A e v 4,.:/ Mag wadle tobef
B _towsed -3 ro <PH

Dephn Yo sPi Deptn,_do ualor Procluet Thicbneg

.. .03 Z.0b o3
(f ums _ On-side 1 MPJ')J\,
@ Jook Picdores  of  Air lorpressoy drma + 1785h &Mfmun@f
MarktAd  properdy  beundacy ler_vsq
(8) Chec put of sife (@ Jioo

Equipment Used: T.f Prvbt’, Smmﬂaw, ﬂa»‘rﬂ(
Staff Hours: 2 Mileage: B0

‘ —~

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

i -opies To: Aurora Liongson
e Reviewed By: Jack Hardin

. Please return a copy of Fleld Service Request Form and Field DataSheet to your site contact. Thank you.
File: GY CViyGWMonitering Field Work Request.doc Office 006- Mountain View, CA




Field Report SECOR

International Incorporated
. “leld Office:  Mountain View - 006 Date: . 1. pef Page_( of _(
2301 Leghorn Street Job No- et woso. oo Task No.: ol
| Mountain View, CA 94043 | Project: , ., =~ ley Foce Dodued Pempoval |
Prepared By: . Aﬁmn &)é 471 Client: (apod Year
AN Sack Macdin Locatlon! 342 (st Valley Blud. (Costw thiley]
Weather: Ouerten / Temp.: H8°
On-site Personnel: (namo and compuny) Arrival Time: Departure Time:  Hours Worked:
Aaren @:9‘& SECe O /03 2

Field Notes:
@ Arrived pn-eide @& 0835, (hecked in w’/ tponer (- Samm Sen)ay
D Chected o See i drums  had  been delivered
— 2 S5 gul open dop drums were present
_@ Remsded absorbent §ocK -Crem el Mw 2
- _[DU:L old <ol and all otrer <olid
Waele Wwo T gd( Arum

Gauged well mw-3  fo, <PH

Deptn o PR S G4 bgs Depin 4o Wetey ¢ B.0l bgs

Thickness of sPH: 2.0% Fh__ Ablume of spHZ 332 mL

(D Gauned 3 olner wells

Mu-1: 6.0b bgs Time ! 072!
Mu-2. 6.7 bgs ; 0740
M-4. 3.4 _ bgs ! 0929

(D Cicnged absscbeat dock in mu-3

- Put W rews cock (@ U bas

(P Secored welds and dum , decon all €¢mamﬂn‘
et site. (@ jp20

Equipment Used: TP Frobe, Sou ey
~“taff Hours: ' Mileage: o

“Coples To: | Project Manager: Tack. Hacdin

Reviewed By:

File: Field Report(2) Rev. 11/2001, tw
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